SPECIAL MEETING – DRAFT MINUTES

Columbia Financial Planning and Allocation Commission

Wednesday, April 22, 2009, 7:30 p.m.

Town Hall Conference Room

Members Present:  
Earnest Sharpe (Chairman), Carol Wiggins (Vice-Chairman), 
Gregory Roy, Joanne Gyure, Marcia Morrison. Henry Reed arrived at 8:10 pm.
Others Present:       
First Selectman Donald Cianci; Selectman Carmen Vance, Selectman Richard Szegda; Selectman Lisa Roy; Town Administrator Jonathan Luiz; Superintendent of School Dr. Richard Saddlemire; Chronicle Reporter Caitlin Dineen; and numerous others.
Call to Order:        
The meeting was called to order at 7:32 p.m. by E. Sharpe. E. Sharpe read the Legal Notice into the record. 
1.

New Business
1.1

Presentation of the Fiscal Year 2009-2010 budget by representatives of the Board of Education and the Board of Selectmen.


Dr. Richard Saddlemire presented the Board of Education 2009-2010 budget. He explained that H. W. Porter School rated one of the top 10 schools for improvement in Connecticut this year, and that this year the school received its highest CMT scores ever. He discussed the full day kindergarten program that has been implemented and explained that he feels this program will promote long term educational improvement for the students. He stated that the 2009-2010 Maintenance Budget consisted of $11,958,473, a 4.61 % increase compared to the 2008-2009 Budget which was at $11,431,667. He discussed the 2009-2010 request for funding, explaining that BOE was requesting a .43% increase. He stated that staffing reductions consisted of two certified staff employees –  one regular education middle school teacher at $61,991, one special education elementary teacher at $43,325 – and one non-certified staff facility technician at $37,936 for a total savings of $143,252. He discussed savings in fuel costs, transportation, health benefits and supplies. He stated that the total savings amounted to $384,332 and that the BOE has demonstrated fiscal responsibility proposing the lowest budget in the last 10 years. He went on to discuss the budget after the additional $160,000 FIPAC cut stating that additional staff reductions consisted of two certified staff positions, a part time administrative position at $19,298 and an elementary teacher position at $63,305; and one non-certified staff cut consisting of a paraprofessional at $21,234 for a total savings of $103,837. 

J. Luiz presented the Board of Selectmen 2009-2010 budget to the Commission and audience. He explained that the total town budget came to $15,756,645, which included a BOS decrease of 2.77%. He described the BOS’ approach to its FY 2009-2010 operating budget. Department heads, boards and commissions were requested to submit 0% and minus 5% budgets. The BOS utilized creative strategies to save money via technology and regionalization. J. Luiz discussed the following Operating Budget increases and stated cause for the increases as follows: 

(1) Public Works, 4.91% increase due to the fact that the cost of salt and sand has increased dramatically over the past year, (2) Judicial/ Legal, 19.05% increase due to litigation issues, (3) Fire Fighting and EMS, .64% increase due to the cost of physicals, (4) Street Lighting, 4.62 % increase due to the cost of electricity, (5) Rec Area Operations, 54.04 % increase due to the cost of port-o-lets, (6) Recreation, 47.63 % increase due to the increase in hours for the Rec Director position as well as the summer camp, (7) Camp Services, 100% increase but full revenue collection is anticipated. J. Luiz then discussed Operating Budget decreases stating the following: (A) Exec & Admin, -9.11% decrease attributable to a positive claims experience and favorable family counts; (B) Information Tech, -42.24 % decrease from reducing expenditures and utilizing a less expensive  independent contractor; (3) Registrar, -35.64 % decrease due to staff reduction; (4) Tax Collection, -6.13 % decrease due to staff reduction; (5) Public Records, -8.16 % decrease due to staff reduction; and (6) Financial Planning, -16.67% decrease due to staff reduction. J. Luiz explained that the Planning and Zoning operating budget decreased -19.54 % now that we are using WINCOG services for a Town Planner instead of hiring a Town Planner outright. J. Luiz listed the following items from the operating budget that did not get approved: AHM Extended Services; 2nd Resident State Trooper; increase in Lifeguard salaries; Metro-Hartford Alliance membership; Library Grant Increase; and Fire Association Grant Increase. He stated that these items totaled $53,303. J. Luiz stated that only one person in the entire municipal government workforce would receive an hourly wage increase. Furthermore, he stated that six positions are to be eliminated with most affected employees given a re-assignment option. He also explained that any increase attributed to the Rec Department is expected to be countered with an increase in Rec revenues. 

J. Luiz discussed the Capital Budget with the audience. He stated that $87,000 has been designated for road resurfacing (paving roads, chip-seal, etc), $75,648 for DPW Capital Equipment (purchase of a new dump truck which will be used for sanding and salting roads), $10,050 for a pipe replacement on Cards Mill Road, and $130,000 designated to help with the purchase of a new fire truck. J. Luiz explained that the current Mill Rate is at 21.8, and the proposed Mill Rate is at 23.01, consisting of a proposed increase of 1.21 mills or 5.55%. 

1.2
Opportunity for any elector and/or taxpayer to be heard regarding the recommended appropriations for the Fiscal Year 2009-2010 town budget.


E. Sharpe thanked the BOE and the BOS for their efforts regarding the budget and opened the floor to the Public. 


Nancy Sagal-Morris asked how much is being funded for a new fire truck. E. Sharpe explained that $130,000 will be going towards the truck this year, and an additional $130,000 next year. N. Sagal-Morris expressed that she feels the fire truck is being viewed more importantly than the children. E. Sharpe explained the importance of a new truck due to the age of the current fire truck being a major safety issue. 

Dick Wright asked for a response from Dr. Saddlemire regarding N. Sagal-Morris’s question. Dr. Saddlemire explained that there are less services at H.W. Porter for the children, but this is occurring all over the country, not just in Columbia. He explained that cutting back on school programs and budgets is happening countrywide, and yes, he feels that this will have an effect on the children. 


Genevieva Person stated that she had to pay out of her own pocket for a tutor for one of her children because summer school was not an option. She expressed that she feels that for years now, a repetitive pattern has occurred regarding FIPAC requesting that the BOE cut their budget. She feels as though the BOE should be trusted and that the “power struggle” must end. 

A concerned citizen asked what the salary expenditures and savings are regarding the bus runs. Dr. Saddlemire explained that staff has been moved to kindergarten teaching positions, eliminating any staffing increases. He stated that most kindergarten salaries are $60,000 and up, but feels that this money is best spent in kindergarten compared to any other grades. The cost of running only kindergarten programs increased approximately $60,000, but approximately $19,000 was saved on transportation equaling a total increase of approximately $40,000. Dr. Saddlemire expressed that he feels kindergarten is the root of the education progress.   

Joanne Prague expressed concern with the unapproved AHM services. She stated that she encourages the relationship between the town and AHM programs and services. She feels that AHM is an invaluable resource to the town. Selectman D. Szegda assured J. Prague that we will be continuing our contract with AHM, and that the unapproved $6,734 was only for additional services that AHM proposed. 

Theresa Cooper read a letter addressed to FIPAC and the Community of Columbia on behalf of the Columbia Teacher’s Association. The letter expressed appreciation for the economic responsibility assumed for the town of Columbia, and mentioned options that may contribute to easing the BOE’s financial restraints. 

Paul Cabala stated that he would like to see the same cuts being made across the board. He asked how many outstanding debts the town currently has. E. Sharpe explained that there are currently two, one for the school and one for the Fire Department. P. Cabala asked if the town knew the total of all “professional/technical services costs” in the Board of Selectmen’s proposed operating budget. J. Luiz proceeded to describe in detail each of the professional/technical service Prof/Tech services costs for each department. P. Cabala commented that the library employees should receive a raise because they were promised one by the Town in the past. P. Cabala said he did not want his taxes to increase. 

Lori Rogers asked what the total cost is for the purchase of a new fire truck. M. Lester explained that the estimated cost for the new fire truck is $440,000. L. Rogers then asked whether or not the Fire Department has ever considered volunteering time to hold a fundraiser in which the monies raised would go towards the purchase of a new fire truck. M. Lester explained that all the members of the fire department volunteer their time on a daily basis by going on emergency fire calls, medical calls and by attending weekly meetings. He expressed the extreme importance of a new fire truck to ensure safety and well being of the residents of Columbia. 

Deb Morales asked that when the old fire truck is sold, does the town get any profit. M. Lester explained that when the last few trucks were sold, the town did receive some of the profit, so “yes”. 


Carol Paquette inquired about the electricity getting higher each year. She asked about wind generated mills and asked if we have looked into reducing electrical costs. J. Luiz explained that we received a grant with CL&P to implement more efficient lighting. He also explained that replacing the windows in the Town Hall has been discussed. D. Cianci stated that the replacement of the school windows has stopped but he would like to continue this project. Dr. Saddlemire explained that automatic lighting has been installed by CL&P. 


Margaret Shaw stated that she does not feel that the tax money should be going towards the summer camp. She asked what the Rec Department nets. J. Luiz explained that the Rec Department has raised approximately $30,000 through their programs. He stated that the camp cost is expected to be fully reimbursed by the revenue generated from the camp program. 

Vera Englert asked C. Wiggins to comment on the 2009-2010 budget. C. Wiggins stated that this is a very difficult time, but feels that this is a budget citizens should be pleased about. She explained that out of the twelve years that she has been on FIPAC, this is the very first time she has ever been part of FIPAC actually cutting a budget. She stated that last year there was a $4,000 cut in the budget increase request, but not the actual budget. She expressed that she is very pleased with the way the school and staff have worked to accommodate the $400,000 increase, and feels that J. Luiz and the BOS have done a superb job. She stated that as difficult as this may seem, she feels this is a very sound budget. 


V. Englert asked whether or not any of the ideas that were suggested regarding saving expenses were discussed. J. Luiz explained that he passed on as many great ideas as he could to the BOS. He stated that FIPAC passes the collection rate, and it has been reduced from 98% to 97.5%. 


Trish Harbec asked what the possibility of hiring a part time superintendant is. E. Sharpe explained that he did not have that answer. 


Amy Raffa asked that FIPAC please re-evaluate the school budget. 


Kate Starkey stated that the BOE budget cuts effect the education and will influence families that are considering moving into this town. She feels that the staff is being stretched to the limit, and that it will have a negative impact on students down the road.

2.
Recess: A ten minute recess took place. 

3.

New Business (continued)

3.1

Amendment to the order of business items on the agenda: E. Sharpe MOVED 
to immediately address the following two agenda items:  (1) Modification of the Fiscal Year 2009 – 2010 town budget as FIPAC deems advisable; and (2) Adoption of the proposed Fiscal Year 2009-2010 town budget for purpose of presenting the budget at the Annual Budget Meeting, scheduled for May 12, 2009 at 7:30 pm in the Horace W. Porter School Cafetorium. C. Wiggins SECONDED the MOTION and it CARRIED 6:0.


3.2
Modification of the Fiscal Year 2009 – 2010 town budget as FIPAC deems advisable: E. Sharpe asked the Commission for comments regarding the budget. Discussion followed. No motions were made to modify.
3.3
Adoption of the proposed Fiscal Year 2009-2010 town budget for purpose of presenting the budget at the Annual Budget Meeting, scheduled for May 12, 2009 at 7:30 pm in the Horace W. Porter School Cafetorium: C. Wiggins MOVED that FIPAC send its most recently endorsed Fiscal Year 2009-2010 town budget to an Annual Budget Meeting now scheduled for Tuesday, May 12, 2009 at 7:30 pm in the H.W. Porter Cafetorium. G. Roy SECONDED the MOTION and it CARRIED 6:0.
4
Approval of Minutes
4.1
Approval of FIPAC March 25, 2009 Special Meeting Minutes C. Wiggins MOVED to approve the FIPAC Special Meeting Minutes of March 25, 2009 with the following correction: page 1, 1st line of the document header reads “SPECIAL MNUTES” should read “SPECIAL MINUTES”. G. Roy SECONDED and it CARRIED 6:0.
4.2
Approval of FIPAC April 1, 2009 Special Meeting Minutes E. Sharpe MOVED to table the approval of the FIPAC Special Meeting Minutes of April 1, 2009 to the next meeting scheduled for Tuesday, May 12, 2009 at 7:30 pm. M. Morrison SECONDED the MOTION and it CARRIED 6:0.
4.3


Third Quarter Expenditure Analysis J. Luiz discussed the Third Quarter Expenditure Analysis with the Commission.
4.4


Transfers:  M. Morrison MOVED to approve the following transfers: (A) $1,511 from 10-4410-011, Salaries, to 10-4410-010, Salaries; (B) $500.00 from 10-4800-900, Contingency, to 10-4117-230, Electricity; (C) $612.00 from 10-4800-900, Contingency, to 10-4115-240, fuel; (D) $4,500 from 10-4112-040, Group Insurance, to 10-4112-230, Electricity; (E) $3,136 from 10-4112-040, Group Insurance, to 10-4112-022, unemployment. E. Sharpe SECONDED the MOTION and it CARRIED 6:0.

4.5


Approval of Auditing Contract E. Sharpe MOVED to accept the bid from Robert E. King & Co. and approve Robert E. King & Co. for auditing services for the Town of Columbia including the BOE and the Library for the 2009 audit. G. Roy SECONDED the MOTION and it CARRIED 6:0. 
5.
Adjournment E. Sharpe MOVED to adjourn. H. Reed SECONDED the MOTION and it CARRIED 6:0. The meeting adjourned at 9:58 pm. 
Respectfully Submitted by Kim Bona
